## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_ - 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE RESIDENT PROJECT AGREEMENTS (AWARDED PURSUANT TO RFP NO. 47-2022) WITH VISION ENGINEERING, LLC, AND PRIME AE GROUP, INC., FOR RESIDENT PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES TO ASSIST IN THE COMPLETION OF REMEDIAL MEASURES PLAN (RMP) PROJECTS REQUIRED BY THE CONSENT DECREE, WITH FUTURE WORK AWARDED AND FUNDS BUDGETED ON A PROJECT BASIS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute Resident Project Agreements (awarded pursuant to RFP No. 47-2022), which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Vision Engineering, LLC, and Prime AE Group, Inc., for resident project representative services to assist in the completion of Remedial Measures Plan (RMP) projects required by the Consent Decree, with future work awarded and funds budgeted on a project basis.

Section 2 – That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 1068-22:EPT:X:\Cases\WATER-AIR\22-LE0003\LEG\00767919.DOCX